House Bill 694 (AS PASSED HOUSE AND SENATE)

By: Representatives Mitchell of the 88th, Moore of the 91st, Crawford of the 84th, Kendrick of the 95th, Bennett of the 94th, and others

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

To amend an Act providing for the compensation of certain county officers and officials of
 DeKalb County, approved March 31, 1976 (Ga. L. 1976, p. 3986), as amended, so as to
 revise the compensation of certain judges, judicial officers, and county officers; to provide

4 for an effective date; to repeal conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

5 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

6 SECTION 1. 7 An Act providing for the compensation of certain county officers and officials of DeKalb 8 County, approved March 31, 1976 (Ga. L. 1976, p. 3986), as amended, is amended by 9 revising Sections 2, 2.1, and 2.2 and adding a new subsection to read as follows: 10 "SECTION 1.1A

In addition to any compensation provided for in an Act providing a supplement to the compensation, expenses, and allowances of the judges of the superior court of the Stone Mountain Judicial Circuit, approved March 21, 1974 (Ga. L. 1974, p. 391), as amended, beginning July 1, 2023, the salary supplement provided by DeKalb County to the superior

15 court judges of the Stone Mountain Judicial Circuit shall be increased in the amount of\$21,489.00.

| 17 | SECTION 2. |
|----|---|
| 18 | Notwithstanding any other provisions of law to the contrary, the annual salary of each of |
| 19 | the officials of DeKalb County listed below shall be the following percentages of the gross |
| 20 | salary as defined in Section 1: |
| 21 | (1) Judge of the Probate Court90% |
| 22 | (2) Clerk of the Superior Court |
| 23 | (3) Tax Commissioner75% |
| 24 | (4) Judge of the Juvenile Court90% |
| | |
| 25 | SECTION 2.1. |
| 26 | Notwithstanding any other provisions of law to the contrary, the annual salary of each of |
| 27 | the officials of DeKalb County listed below shall be the following percentages of the gross |
| 28 | salary as defined in Section 1: |
| 29 | (1) Chief Executive Officer100% |
| 30 | (2) Members of the Board of Commissioners |
| 31 | SECTION 2.2. |
| 32 | The sheriff of DeKalb County shall receive an annual salary equal to 100 percent of the |
| 33 | gross salary as defined in Section 1." |
| 34 | SECTION 2. |

35 Said Act is further amended by revising Section 3 as follows:

| | 23 LC 47 2369/AP |
|----|---|
| 36 | "SECTION 3. |
| 37 | Notwithstanding any other provisions of law to the contrary, the annual salary of each of |
| 38 | the officials of DeKalb County listed below shall be the following percentages of the gross |
| 39 | salary as defined in Section 1: |
| 40 | (1) State Court Judge, Jury and Traffic Division90% |
| 41 | (2) State Court Solicitor |
| 42 | (3) Chief Magistrate90% |
| 43 | (4) Associate Magistrate67.5% |
| 44 | (5) District Attorney |
| | |
| 45 | SECTION 3. |
| 46 | This Act shall become effective on July 1, 2023. |
| | |
| 47 | SECTION 4. |
| 48 | All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed. |